

Amendments to the
AID TO LOCALITIES BUDGET BILL
(Senate 7503 and Assembly 9503)

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND MARKETS

Page 20,	Line 20,	Strike out and insert	"2018" "2020"
Page 21,	Line 6,	Strike out and insert	"By" "by"

COUNCIL ON THE ARTS

Page 31,	Line 7,	Strike out and insert	"196,0000" "196,000"
----------	---------	--------------------------	-------------------------

DEPARTMENT OF AUDIT AND CONTROL

Page 36,	Line 23,	Strike out and insert	"2018" "2020"
Page 36,	Line 31,	Strike out and insert	"2017" "2020"
Page 36,	Line 33,	Strike out and insert	"2017-2018" 2020-2021"

DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES

Page 50,	Line 46,	Strike out and insert	"2019-20" "2020-21"
Page 56,	Line 22,	Strike out and insert	"Fund" "Account"
Page 62,	Line 8,	After " <u>transferred</u> ", insert " <u>to state operations</u> "	
Page 62,	Line 9,	Strike out "Office of Court Administration" and insert "[Office of Court Administration] <u>Judiciary</u> "	
Page 65,	Line 42,	After " <u>transferred</u> ", insert " <u>to state operations</u> "	
Page 65,	Line 43,	Strike out "Office of Court Administration" and insert "[Office of Court Administration] <u>Judiciary</u> "	

Page 70, Line 4, Strike out
 "By chapter 53, section 1 of the laws of 2017:"

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Page 90, Line 13, Strike out
 "For additional services and expenses of the technology development organization matching grants, to be awarded on a competitive basis in accordance with the provisions of section 3102-d of the public authorities law. Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law, the director of the budget may suballocate up to the full amount of this appropriation to any department, agency or authority (21670) .."

Page 90, Line 51, Strike out "2018"
 and Insert "2020"

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

Page 119, Line 4, Strike out second ":"

Page 177, Line 58, Strike out "hall"
 and insert "shall"

Page 177, Line 58, Strike out "(55972)"
 and insert "(55972)"

STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS

Page 248, Line 14, Strike out "50"
 And insert "53"

OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES

Page 270, Line 33, Strike out "laws"
 and insert "law"

Page 284, Line 48, After "2006", insert
 ". Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, amounts due and owing to a social services district under this appropriation may be reduced up to such amounts due and owing to the dormitory authority of the state of New York by such social services district for expenses otherwise reimbursable under this appropriation and such amounts shall be available for payment to the dormitory authority of the state of New York for such amounts due and owing by such social services district"

Page 297, Line 59, Strike out "fund"
 and insert "account"

Page 327, Line 1, Strike out "."
 and insert ". "

Page 334,	Line 2,	After "made", strike out	"by chapter"
Page 356,	Line 4,	After "M of", strike out and insert	"the" "[the]"
Page 360,	Line 24,	Strike out and insert	"(re. \$250,000)" "(re. \$25,000)"

OFFICE OF TEMPORARY AND DISABILITY ASSISTANCE

Page 431,	Line 32,	Strike out	"(52216)"
-----------	----------	------------	-----------

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Page 486,	Line 6,	Strike out and insert	"26,292,119,100" "26,296,808,100"
-----------	---------	--------------------------	--------------------------------------

Page 486,	Line 10,	Strike out and insert	"85,795,089,100" "85,799,778,100"
-----------	----------	--------------------------	--------------------------------------

Page 501,	Line 16,	Strike out and insert	"290,631,000" "295,320,000"
-----------	----------	--------------------------	--------------------------------

Page 502,	Between lines 10 and 11,	Insert	
	"For transfer to the pool administrator for the purposes of making empire clinical research investigator program (ECRIP) payments (29888)		3,445,000"

Page 502,	Between lines 22 and 23,	Insert	
	"For services and expenses of the diversity in medicine/post-baccalaureate program pursuant to subdivision 5-a of section 2807-m of the public health law (29883)		1,244,000"

Page 508,	Line 41,	Strike out and insert	", and" ". "
-----------	----------	--------------------------	-----------------

Page 509,	Line 11,	Strike out and insert	"and" "any"
-----------	----------	--------------------------	----------------

Page 510,	Line 36,	Strike out and insert	"2019-20" "2020-21"
-----------	----------	--------------------------	------------------------

Page 521,	Line 21,	Strike out and insert	"768,241,000" "793,241,000"
-----------	----------	--------------------------	--------------------------------

Page 522,	Line 32,	Strike out and insert	"4,936,418,000" "4,941,107,000"
-----------	----------	--------------------------	------------------------------------

Page 523,	Line 14,	Strike out and insert	"2020-10" "2020-21"
-----------	----------	--------------------------	------------------------

Page 523,	Line 35,	Strike out and insert	"1,692,105,000" "1,492,607,000"
-----------	----------	--------------------------	------------------------------------

Page 524,	Line 9,	Strike out and insert	"6,500,000" "7,000,000"
Page 524,	Lines 10-30,	Strike out	
		"Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law, subject to the approval of the director of the budget, the amount appropriated herein, together with federal matching funds if available, shall be available for services and expenses of the enhanced safety net hospitals as defined by subparagraphs (iii) and (iv) of paragraph (a) of subdivision 34 of section 2807-c of the public health law pursuant to a methodology as determined by the commissioner.	
		Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the portion of this appropriation covering fiscal year 2019-20 shall supersede and replace any duplicative (i) reappropriation for this item covering fiscal year 2019-2020, and (ii) appropriation for this item covering fiscal year 2019-20 set forth in chapter 53 of the laws of 2018 (26791)	25,000,000"
Page 525,	Line 32,	Strike out and insert	"26,700,000" "63,000,000"
Page 526,	Between lines 7 and 8,	Insert	
		"For services and expenses for DC37 and Teamster Local 858 health insurance coverage under the family health plus (FHPlus), medicaid or for payments to participating health insurance plans in the New York state health benefit exchange (29563)	2,810,000"
Page 526,	Line 39	Strike out and insert	"41,660,000" "201,548,000"
Page 527,	Line 35,	Strike out and insert	"2019-20" "2020-21"
Page 527,	Line 38,	Strike out and insert	"2019-20" "2020-21"
Page 527,	Line 40,	Strike out and insert	"2019-20" "2020-21"
Page 527,	Lines 41,	Strike out and insert	"2018" "2019"
Page 528,	Line 51,	Strike out and insert	"24,502,017,000" "24,506,706,000"
Page 531,	Line 37,	Strike out and insert	"6,957,504,000" "6,982,504,000"

Page 533, Lines 36, Strike out "6,876,870,000"
and insert "6,753,870,000"

Page 533, Lines 37-57 Strike out

"Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law, subject to the approval of the director of the budget, the amount appropriated herein, together with federal matching funds if available, shall be available for services and expenses of the enhanced safety net hospitals as defined by subparagraphs (iii) and (iv) of paragraph (a) of subdivision 34 of section 2807-c of the public health law pursuant to a methodology as determined by the commissioner.

Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the portion of this appropriation covering fiscal year 2019-20 shall supersede and replace any duplicative (i) reappropriation for this item covering fiscal year 2019-2020, and (ii) appropriation for this item covering fiscal year 2019-20 set forth in chapter 53 of the laws of 2019 (26791)

25,000,000"

and insert

"Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law, subject to the approval of the director of the budget, upon submission of an allocation plan from the commissioner of health, the amount appropriated herein, together with any available federal matching funds, may be transferred or suballocated to the office of mental health, office of addiction services and supports, office for people with developmental disabilities, division of housing and community renewal, New York state housing trust fund corporation, and office of temporary and disability assistance for services and expenses related to providing affordable housing. Any such spending shall consider the geographical location of the grants.

Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the portion of this appropriation covering fiscal year 2020-21 shall supersede and replace any duplicative (i) reappropriation for this item covering fiscal year 2020-2021, and (ii) appropriation for this item covering fiscal year 2020-21 set forth in chapter 53 of the laws of 2019 (29521)

24,000,000"

Page 534, Lines 4, Strike out "131,000,000"
and insert "230,000,000"

Page 534, Lines 9, Strike out "2019-20"
and insert "2020-21"

Page 545,	Line 34,	Strike out and insert	"3,796,648,000" "3,791,959,000"
Page 546,	Lines 2,	Strike out and insert	"2020-210" "2020-21"
Page 546	Line 25,	Strike out and insert	"3,993,848,000" "3,989,159,000"
Page 551,	Line 21,	Strike out and insert	"2019-20" "2020-21"
Page 551,	Line 24,	Strike out and insert	"2019-20" "2020-21"
Page 551,	Line 26,	Strike out and insert	"2019-20" "2020-21"
Page 551,	Line 27,	Strike out and insert	"2018" "2019"
Page 553,	Line 25,	Strike out	", "
Page 553,	Line 25,	After "individuals", insert	
		"who receive supplemental security income or safety net assistance or who are"	
Page 553,	Lines 26-33,	Strike out	
		" , at a rate of twenty five percent or twenty five persons, whichever is less, and used to improve mental hygiene training and advance community transition goals, in accordance with a plan developed by the department and approved by the director of the division of budget. Such plan"	
		and insert	
		". Such program shall support improvements to the quality of life for adult care facility residents by funding projects including clothing allowances, resident training to support independent living skills, staff training, outdoor leisure projects, and cultural, recreational and other leisure events, in accordance with a plan approved by the residents' council, the department, and the director of the division of the budget. The department, subject to the approval of the director of the budget,"	
Page 553,	Line 37,	After "residents", insert	
		"who receive supplemental security income or safety net assistance or who are living"	
Page 566,	Line 56,	Strike out and insert	"and" "[and] <u>any</u> "
Page 566,	Line 60,	Strike out and insert	"year[s]" "[years] <u>year</u> "

Page 569,	Line 30,	Strike out and insert	"year[s]" "[years] <u>year</u> "
Page 570,	Line 60,	Before "alcoholism", insert	"["
Page 570,	Line 60,	After "abuse", insert	"] <u>addiction</u> "
Page 570,	Line 60,	After "services" and before ",", insert	" <u>and supports</u> "
Page 576,	Line 11,	Strike out and insert	"year[s]" "[years] <u>year</u> "
Page 583,	Line 25,	Strike out and insert	"year[s]" "[years] <u>year</u> "
Page 586,	Line 44,	Before "alcoholism", insert	"["
Page 586,	Line 44,	After "abuse", insert	"] <u>addiction</u> "
Page 586,	Line 44,	After "services" and before ",", insert	" <u>and supports</u> "
Page 586,	Line 47,	After "financial services," and before "department", insert	"["
Page 586,	Line 48,	After "supervision,", insert	"]"
Page 587,	Line 10,	Before "alcoholism", insert	"["
Page 587,	Line 11,	After "abuse", insert	"] <u>addiction</u> "
Page 587,	Line 11,	After "services" and before ",", insert	" <u>and supports</u> "
Page 589,	Line 43,	Before "alcoholism", insert	"["
Page 589,	Line 43,	After "abuse", insert	"] <u>addiction</u> "
Page 589,	Line 43,	After "services" and before ".", insert	" <u>and supports</u> "
Page 594	Line 8,	Strike out and insert	"year[s]" "[years] <u>year</u> "
Page 597,	Line 61,	Strike out and insert	"year[s]" "[years] <u>year</u> "
Page 601,	Line 50,	Strike out and insert	"year[s]" "[years] <u>year</u> "

HIGHER EDUCATION SERVICES CORPORATION

Page 611,	Line 11,	Strike out and insert	"subdivisions 3 and" "subdivision"
-----------	----------	--------------------------	---------------------------------------

DIVISION OF HOMELAND SECURITY AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

Page 616,	Line 58,	Strike out and insert	"2018" "2020"
Page 617,	Line 36,	Strike out and insert	"2018" "2020"

DIVISION OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL

Page 636,	Line 42,	Before "Sates", insert	"["
Page 636,	Line 42,	After "Sates", insert	"] <u>States</u> "

OFFICE OF ADDICTION SERVICES AND SUPPORTS

Page 673,	Line 25,	After "Grants", insert	"Account"
Page 677,	Line 17,	After "Services", insert	"Account"

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

Page 713,	Line 5	Strike out and insert	"928,662,000" "1,022,662,000"
Page 713,	Line 7,	Strike out and insert	"928,662,000" "1,022,662,000"
Page 713,	Line 12,	Strike out and insert	"785,000,000" "653,412,000"
Page 714,	Line 13,	Strike out and insert	"275,250,000" "369,250,000"
Page 714,	Line 29,	After "2022", insert	

". This appropriation includes the costs of the metropolitan transportation authority finance fund that are funded by the state in accordance with Part NN of Chapter 54 of the Laws of 2016"

Page 714,	Line 29,	Strike out and insert	"275,250,000" "369,250,000"
-----------	----------	--------------------------	--------------------------------

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Page 728,	Line 6,	Strike out and insert	"69,900,000" "70,900,000"
Page 728,	Line 8,	Strike out and insert	"76,340,000" "77,340,000"
Page 728,	Line 13,	Strike out and insert	"69,900,000" "70,900,000"
Page 728,	Between lines 52 and 53,	Insert	

"Special Revenue Funds - Federal
 Federal Miscellaneous Operating Grants Fund
 Local Government Federal Programs Account

For services and expenses of the local government federal program	1,000,000

Program account subtotal	1,000,000
	-----"

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Page 741,	Line 24,	Strike out and insert	"Purpose" "Account"
-----------	----------	--------------------------	------------------------

NEW YORK STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Page 769	Line 5,	After "York" and before ".", insert
----------	---------	--

"; and expenses associated with the New York wine and
 culinary center in an amount not to exceed 550,000, the
 city of Geneva in an amount not to exceed \$125,000, and the
 Thousand Islands Bridge Authority in an amount not to
 exceed \$200,000"

Page 771,	Line 16,	Strike out and insert	"150,00" "150,000"
-----------	----------	--------------------------	-----------------------

MISCELLANEOUS - ALL STATE DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES

RAISE THE AGE

Page 813,	Line 12,	After "children", insert	"and"
-----------	----------	--------------------------	-------